
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PLANT A PHOBL IFANC 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 10 MAWRTH 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4 - NEUADD Y SIR 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Bridgeman (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Cunnah, Joyce, Melbourne, Naughton, Phillips, Rees, 
Singh a/ac Taylor 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

4.30 pm 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   CTY – adroddiad diweddaru -i ddilyn   
 
Craffu cyn penderfynu ac adolygu polisi cyn iddo gael ei ystyried gan y 
Cabinet. 
 

4.35 pm 

4   Perfformiad Chwarter 3 Gwasanaethau Plant  (Tudalennau 3 - 42) 
 
Galluogi Aelodau i adolygu ac asesu perfformiad y Gwasanaethau 
Plant. 
 

4.55 pm 

5   Lleoliadau y tu allan i'r Sir – Adroddiad ar yr Ymchwiliad - Papur 
Briffio ar Gynnydd  (Tudalennau 43 - 64) 
 
Galluogi Aelodau i adolygu ac asesu'r cynnydd sy'n cael ei wneud yn 
dilyn argymhellion yr ymchwiliadau. 
 

5.40 pm 

6   Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 65 - 70) 
 

 

7   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   6.20 pm 



 

 

 
Adolygu’r dystiolaeth a’r wybodaeth a gasglwyd yn ystod y broses o 
ystyried pob eitem agenda, cytuno ar sylwadau, arsylwadau a 
phryderon Aelodau i’w hanfon i’r Aelod Cabinet perthnasol gan y 
Cadeirydd, a nodi eitemau i’w cynnwys ym Mlaenraglen Waith y 
Pwyllgor.  
 

8   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

9   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.   
 
Bydd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc ar ddydd 
Mawrth 12 Mai 2020 am 4.30pm. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 4 Mawrth 2020 
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 10 March 2020 
 

 
Children’s Service Quarter 3 Performance 2019/20 
 

 
Reasons for the Report  
 

1. The Director of Social Services will introduce and present the Quarter 3 

performance report for Children’s services. This report will enable the 

Committee to assess the progress being made in improving outcomes for 

children in need and children being looked after. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Committee undertakes a review of the performance of children’s services 

on a quarterly basis. A new format of reporting was started last year following 

discussions with Director of Social Services, scrutiny officer and Members. 

 

Issue – performance reporting  
 
3. The ongoing development of the Cardiff Performance Management Framework 

has brought into line the monitoring and evaluation of progress against 

commitments set out in the Corporate Plan and the performance indicators set 

to assist in the understanding of the overall performance position of the Council.  

This range of performance data relating to Children’s Services is contained in 

Appendix A to this report. 

 

4. The performance report for the performance during quarter 3, October - 

December, attached at Appendix A, has been constructed to highlight areas 

which are working well, what the directorate is worried about and what the 

directorate needs to do in delivering the Strategic Directorate priorities, 

associated performance indicators, and commentaries  

 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 4



 
Scope of Scrutiny 
 
5. The scope of the scrutiny of this report is for the Committee Members to review 

the information provided to the Committee and to provide any comments, 

concerns or recommendations to the Cabinet Member or Director of Social 

Services. 

 
 
Way Forward 
 
6. At the meeting Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children and 

Families), Claire Marchant (Director of Social Services) and Deborah Driffield, 

(Interim Assistant Director of Social Service Children’s Services) will be in 

attendance to make a presentation and answer any questions Members may 

wish to ask. 

 
7. Members may wish to review the information presented at the meeting and 

determine whether there are any comments, concerns or recommendations  

which they would like to pass on to the Cabinet Member or Director of Social 

Services. 

 

 

Financial Implications  

 
8. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. These financial implications will 

need to be considered before any changes are implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 4



Legal Implications 
 
9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

legal implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by 

or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; 

(b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be 

properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to 

its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is recommended to review the information provided in the 

report, appendix and at the meeting and provide any comments, concerns or 

recommendations to the Cabinet Member and Director
[...]
  The outcome 
of these meetings will feed the mechanism 
mentioned above. 
 

 Quality Assurance of CareFirst forms for use of Signs 
of Safety has commenced and a system will be 
developed to feedback to team managers to support 
them to instil confidence within their teams. 

 Capacity to drive forward the new Quality 
Assurance Framework and avoid drift in 
delivery until vacant Quality Assurance Officer 
post recruited to. 
 

 Completion of case file audits by Team 
Managers remains low.  This makes it difficult 
to compare cases across teams and identify 
areas of strengths / weakness within case 
management. 
 

 Overview of audit activity is required, 
including a tracker and audit process 
flowchart. 
 

 Recruitment to vacant Quality Assurance Officer 
post underway.  The position is currently filled via 
Matrix. 
 
 

 Monthly case audits. 

 Supervision and Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) audit to form part of a rolling quarterly 
audit programme with dip sampling of MASH 
cases in between. 
 

 Mechanisms to be developed. 
 

 

 
Case file audits  Supervisions 

 

 48 (year to date)  Data development  

     

Quality 

T
udalen 41



APPENDIX A 

36 

 
Training 

 
Exit interviews 

 

 Data development  Data development  
 

T
udalen 42



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 March 2020 
 

 
INQUIRY REPORT “OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENTS”.- FURTHER RESPONSE 

AND PROGRESS  
 

 

Background  

 

1. The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee considered the Cabinet 

response to its inquiry “Out of County Placements” at its meeting on 11 December 

2018. The Committee welcomed the Cabinet response and agreed to seek a 

progress report on the implementation of the accepted recommendations.  

 

2. A copy of a more detailed response and actions against each of the 

recommendations is attached at Appendix A. In line with R10, a short briefing 

note is attached Appendix B providing members with background information on 

Signs of Safety.  The response sets out the progress to date on implementing 

each of the recommendations together with details of the next steps to be taken in 

progressing the work. 

 
 

Scope of Scrutiny 
 

3. This report enables the Committee to review, assess and comment of the 

progress being made in addressing the recommendations as set out in the inquiry 

report.  

 

Way Forward 

 
4. Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children and Families) and 

relevant officers from the Social Services directorate have been invited to present 

the directorate’s progress on the accepted recommendations (attached at 

Appendix A) and answer Members’ questions. 

 

Tudalen 43

Eitem Agenda 5



5. Members may also wish to review and assess the progress being made in 

addressing the recommendations copy attached at Appendix A and provide the 

Cabinet Member and Officers with their comments, concerns or advice. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

6. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications 

arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the 

Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 

procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or 

person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in 

accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly 

motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Counc
[...]
are looked after have their care plans reviewed by an independent officer.  

 

 All children and young people who are looked after have access to an independent advocate and 
are offered this service (part of the active offer duty of the SSWBW Act). 

 

 The senior management teams within Education and Children’s Services now hold joint 
management meetings. 

 

 The Assistant Directors for Children Services and Education meet monthly to discuss any issue 
arising for young person. 

 

R2 : As Cardiff is the fast growing city and is promoting itself as a great place to 
grow up; placements should be made, wherever possible in Cardiff. 

 

Delivering Excellent Outcomes for Children, Children’s Services Strategy 2019-2022 
 

 The Children’s Services Strategy and the associated Delivering Excellent Outcomes Programme has 
a number of work-streams that have focused on ensuring children are placed close to home. 
 

 We have a Children’s Commissioning Strategy that sets out the key priorities for the service. 
Progress is already being made and an action plan for the delivery of the strategy is under 
development.  Key commissioning priorities include: 

 
1. Complete the reshaping of early help and support to families to prevent the escalation 

of needs and reduce the need for alternative homes including Family Group 
Conferencing prior to any child becoming looked after. 
 

2. Where it is safe to do so, we will look to bring our children and young people back closer 
to Cardiff, using a Re-unification Framework to support children to return safely to their 
own families, as we know this achieves better outcomes for them. 

 

Tudalen 47

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Social-Services-and-Wellbeing/Children/Childrens-services/Documents/Childrens%20Services%20Strategy%202019.pdf
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s35890/Cabinet%2021%20November%202019%20Childrens%20Commissioning%20Strat%20App%201.pdf


Appendix A 

3. To respond to the therapeutic
[...]
ho have adopted the model; for them to share their 

learning. 

 

 Identify “ Champions” across other agencies and work together on 

implementing the model.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 63



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 1 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 
POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                   10 March 2020 

 

 
Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To provide Members with an opportunity to agree the provisional work 

programme for April –July 2020. 

 

2. The Head of Democratic Services has requested each Scrutiny Committee 

agrees the provisional items proposed for the next four months, as set out 

in Appendix 1. 

 

Way Forward 

 

3. Members to consider the contents of the Forward Work Programme 

update attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

4. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if and when the 

matters under review are implemented with or without any modifications. 

Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must  

Tudalen 65

Eitem Agenda 6



 2 

 

(a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 

procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the 

body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by 

the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly 

informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper 

in all the circumstances. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

5. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial 

implications at this stage in relation to any of the work programme. 

However, financial implications may arise if and when the matters under 

review are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

financial implications arising from those recommendations. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

6. The Committee is recommended to consider and agree the provisional 

agenda items for May-July 2020.  

 

DAVINA FIORE 

Director of Governance and Legal Services  

4 March 2020 

 

Tudalen 66



Appendix 1 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 APRIL – JULY 2020  
 

Meeting 
Date 

Type of Scrutiny Title and Description of Report Invitees & Consultees 

APRIL 2020  

 

 

Currently no Scrutiny Meetings Scheduled 

 

 
 

 
12 MAY 20 

 

Pre-decision 

 

Redevelopment and expansion of Cathays 

High School 

 

Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 
Nick Batchelor, Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning 
 

 Pre-decision 

 

School Admission Policy  

Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 
Nick Batchelor, Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning 
 

 

Monitoring 

Performance & 

Progress 

Directorate Delivery Plan 2020/21 – Education 

 

Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 
Nick Batchelor, Director of Education 
 

 

Monitoring 

Performance & 

Progress 

Directorate Delivery Plan 2020/21 – Children 

Services 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cllr Graham Hinchey 
 
Claire Marchant, Director – Social Services 

T
udalen 67



Appendix 1 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Type of Scrutiny Title and Description of Report Invitees & Consultees 

 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director 
Children's Services 
 

 
 

Committee 

Briefing 

Ty Storrie  

To receive an update on the operation of Ty 

Storrie following the transfer of the short break 

services to the Council’s in-house team 

 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cllr Graham Hinchey 
Claire Marchant, Director – Social Services 
 
Angela Bourge, OM, Strategy Performance 
and Resources  

9 JUNE 20 Pre-decision 

Corporate Parenting Strategy Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cllr Graham Hinchey 
 
Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 
Claire Marchant, Director – Social Services 
 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director 
Children's Services 
 

 

 

Pre-decision 

 

 

Cardiff & Vale Carers Strategy 

 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cllr Graham Hinchey 
 
Claire Marchant, Director – Social Services 
 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director 
Children's Services 
 
 

T
udalen 68



Appendix 1 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Type of Scrutiny Title and Description of Report Invitees & Consultees 

 
Committee 

Briefing 

Update on National Categorisation and Estyn 

Inspections 

 

Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 
Nick Batchelor, Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning 
 
 

14 JULY 20 

Monitoring 

Performance & 

Progress 

Quarter 4/1 Performance Report – Children 

Services 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cllr Graham Hinchey 
 
Claire Marchant, Director – Social Services 
 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director 
Children's Services 
 

 

T
udalen 69



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol


	Agenda
	4 Perfformiad Chwarter 3 Gwasanaethau Plant
	Appendix A CS Scrutiny Quarter 3 Report - Final v1

	5 Lleoliadau y tu allan i'r Sir – Adroddiad ar yr Ymchwiliad - Papur Briffio ar Gynnydd
	Appendix A 20.03.02 Scr

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
10 MARCH 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson),  

Councillors Cunnah, Naughton, Phillips, Mia Rees and Singh 
 

 Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative) 
and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

  
7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joyce and Melbourne.  Apologies 
had also been received from Carol Cobert and Matthew Richards. 
 
8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Naughton declared a personal interest in Item 3 as he has a family 
member who had worked on a Band A School. 
 
9 :   SOP - UPDATE REPORT - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised that this report provides Committee with an opportunity to 
undertake per-decision scrutiny of the Schools Organisational Programme Update 
prior to Cabinet’s consideration of the report on 19th of March. 

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Sarah Merry Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment and Skills to the meeting and invited her to make a 
statement. 
 
Cllr Merry explained that this was an overview of SOP at the present time.  Members 
were reminded of the work undertaken since 2012.  Moving forward there would be 
challenges in the future build programme such as demographic changes, climate 
emergency and increase in Welsh medium education among others.  Members were 
asked to note the recommendation to establish/consolidate the Director of SOP as a 
permanent post, with the delegation to Director of ELL to move on with the 
programme.  Nick Batchelor explained that this had not been in the report included in 
Members’ report pack. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong 
Learning and Richard Portas Programme Director to present the report to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members asked about schools that were in the category ‘Urgent Need’ and asked 
what was the process going forward to address these.  The Cabinet Member advised 
that they look initially at the removal of decondition school buildings and then look at 
sufficiency of places; any schools left then go to Band C, the Welsh Government 
assess the condition and band them. 
 



Members referred to the £25million of Capital Receipts and asked about plans in 
case the full amount is not raised.  The Director stated this was an important area of 
the financing of the programme; with a programme of this size lots of things change 
and that was one reason for the update report.  There are variables such as 
construction costs and interest, however there were no alarm bells with regard to 
capital receipt at the moment. 
 
Members asked if there were enough staff and enough expertise to deliver the 
programme.  The Director explained that the report to Cabinet entitled Capacity and 
Governance in 2018 looked at exit interviews and also the role of the Programme 
Director.  The Programme director has been appointed to and he has reshaped roles 
and teams in education and economic development to develop a corporate landlord 
approach for the estate.  There are some vacancies but the Director is confident the 
capacity is there. 
 
Members asked for more information about the MIM model.  It was explained that the 
Council is a partner in the scheme, potentially manageability could be increased and 
risks may need to be managed more.  The Cabinet Member said she had been 
concerned about future flexibility and responsiveness to priorities; this may be more 
difficult to do in the MIM model with regards to community use etc. 
 
Members referred to LDP schools and asked about a masterplan to look at 
catchments, dual schemes, etc and how it all links together.  The Cabinet Member 
stated this was a difficult question and a complication of how developments happen 
and the s106 agreements.  It was important not to destabilise existing schools close 
to developments with spaces; the medium also needs to be considered as does 
parental preference, so it was all open to flexibility and no solid masterplan as such.  
The Director added that with LDP schools, it was impossible to know who would 
move to the developments and what their preferences would be. 
 
Members referred to population projections and asked if there were any concerns or 
whether planning was for continual growth in Cardiff.  The Cabinet Members said 
there were still some deep dives needed and there would be further questions on 
education, LDP etc. The projection was for growth in Cardiff but slower, the rest of 
Wales projects a decrease in population. 
 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward.  
 
10 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Chairperson advised that this report provides Committee with the performance 
information for the third quarter of 2019/20. Members may wish to question the 
Cabinet Member and officers on the performance, as well as the management 
actions to tackle any areas of poor performance.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families, to the meeting, and invited him to make a statement.   Cllr 
Hinchey stated that he was please to introduce the report, noting that there had been 
improvements in a number of areas especially timeliness in child protection 
conferences and wellbeing assessments.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 



increased number of Children Looked After being placed in Cardiff and a lower 
number of child protection registers issued to court.  Pressures were outlined as 
staffing and placements. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed, Claire Marchant, Director for Social Services and 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director, Children’s Services to present the 
performance report. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members asked for the reasons behind placements in Swansea as this was beyond 
the 20miles.  Officers explained it was cheaper property and there are regional 
providers based there; it was a significant id due for LA’s and safeguarding our 
children. 
 
Members asked why private foster companies do so well and officers advised that 
they operate as a business, they are commercially competent, good at marketing etc.  
Fostering has not been a LA core business until recently and LA’s need to be 
competitive with the private sector. 
 
Members referred to KPI’s dropping in August and September and this was explained 
as the school year and the drop of referrals in; there is an increase in numbers at the 
end of July. 
 
Members discussed costs, and the differential costs of inhouse/external residential, 
and whether there was sufficient differentials there to manage it more as a business 
plan going forward.  Officers said it was more about quality and outcomes for 
residentials, rather than costs. Officers explained the Community Strategy Approach 
adopted last November and the lead in time; purchasing properties; planning; staff; 
multi-agency; detailed assessment of young persons need – all on track for the 
assessment unit in the Autumn, which would help with step-down and less in 
residential care. 
 
Members asked further on what could be done to be more competitive.  Officers 
explained they are doing more now than previously, including; Increased fees; strong 
marketing campaign; use of social media and people in the community etc.  There 
were now more foster carers coming through the assessment and these were being 
matched with specific young people. 
 
Members sought further information on costs such as whether operational costs are 
also factored in.  Officers agreed to provide this information after the meeting. 
 
Members considered further performance data would be useful and were concerned 
about the vacancy levels and what could be done to address this.  Officers explained 
they were happy to share performance data for agency and permanent staff.  They 
considered that increased payments would be needed to address the vacancy issue.  
Officers would welcome further scrutiny on this as it has been an issue for years 
across the UK, a Task and Finish to establish best practice would be useful.  The 
Cabinet Members added that it was important to attract young people into the sector. 
 



Members asked why exit interviews aren’t being conducted.  Officers said that lots of 
people don’t want to tell you why they are leaving but they are looking at peer 
interviews.  
 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward. 
 
11 :   OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENTS - INQUIRY REPORT - PROGRESS 

BRIEFING  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item enables Committee to review the Directorates 
progress on the implementation of accepted recommendations following the 
Committee’s Out of County Placements inquiry which was submitted to Cabinet in 
July 2018. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families, for this item, and invited him to make a statement.   Cllr 
Hinchey explained that there had been a lot of work over the past 3 years, there was 
now more understanding of Out of County placements and the issues related with 
them. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed, Claire Marchant, Director for Social Services and 
Deborah Driffield, Interim Assistant Director, Children’s Services to present the 
progress report. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members referred to Recommendation 1 and asked why November had been a 
particularly good month’s assessment.  Officers explained this related to needs met 
by themselves, the young people would have had a discussion regarding 
needs/issues and identified their own resources.  Officers were not sure why that 
month was so high percentage wise. 
 
With reference to Recommendation 2, Members asked why the percentage target of 
63% placements to be in Cardiff had been reduced to 60%. Officers explained it was 
reduced as they were so far away from it, there had been an increase in numbers in 
residential care and this impacts on the overall percentages. 
 
Members asked about internal placements and the numbers of new homes and new 
beds.  Members were advised that there would be 17 extra beds across 4 homes; 
with another 2 homes coming on board soon.  It was also important to look at the 
assessment centre and how we can do more in-house fostering.  Members discussed 
the differences across the City with planning permission for homes and objections 
from ward members; discussions were happening with Planning on these issues. 
 
In relation to Recommendation 3, Members asked what outcomes were expected 
from the initiatives.  Officers outlined a number of things including; focus on the 
process being efficient and more business-like; weekly meetings looking at 
recruitment and staff; working closely with marketing an communications; adding a 
market supplement; making it easier for students on placements to stay; growing our 
own through university courses and ensuring staff feel supported in their roles. 



 
Members asked about stages/timeframes of the Team Managers development 
programme.  Officers stressed this was a significant change with a fairly new 
management team.  They knew they needed a development programme, it is 
underway but it also needs a wider development programme; this would be crucial for 
the relationship between Operational Managers and Staff.  The Cabinet Member 
added that the team are very approachable, in an open plan office; there has been a 
significant increase in PPDR’s and next was to improve the quality of them. Officers 
added that the OM tier has been restructured and the team managers would be next. 
 
Members asked about the university places and what engagement there was with 
schools.  Officers explained that HR have asked them to go into schools to engage.  
The university courses are not full, so the plan is to grow our own through 
secondment and support to qualification. 
 
With regard to Recommendation 4, Members made reference to the chart colours; 
officers explained that they had to double up on some agency checks as people were 
not qualified or had been disciplined. 
 
In relation to Recommendation 5, Members asked what our responsibility was.  
Officers explained that they need to inform Social Care Wales.  It takes a lot of officer 
time to conduct the checks but they are being robust. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained a briefing note in relation to Recommendation 6 had 
been sent out last week. 
 
With regard to Recommendation 7, Members asked what support there was for the 
pinch point in the middle and if there was anything Committee could do to avoid it 
happening.  The Cabinet Member said an Early Help update each month would be 
helpful outlining the Early interventions and preventions.  Also to look at how any 
changes affect the quality of outcomes. 
 
Members discussed Recommendation 8, it was noted that ‘where it is safe to do so’ 
was added in.  It was noted that Looked after Children had not gone up as projected 
and that kinship care had increased.  Members noted the drop in referrals in August 
and September and were advised this was due to referrals from school and teachers 
and the summer break. 
 
In relation to Recommendation 10, Members said they had previously been advised 
that there has been some resistance from some staff and asked if this was still the 
case.  Officers advised that there were still some issues, although they had moved on 
with team managers having a project plan, good practice and principles to measure 
against. 
 
Members discussed Recommendation 13, Members noted that the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales was calling for profitable agencies to be moved out of the 
equation, looking at the Scottish model which was also now being used in parts of 
England.  It was said that there are numerous third sector charities that work in foster 
care and there could be a possibility of an alliance with LA’s, taking advantage of 
recruitment etc. and forcing the private sector out of the market.  Officers agreed to 
look at the alliance suggestion and noted that the private sector had shown interest in 
piggy-backing with the Council. 



 
With regard to Recommendation 16, the Cabinet Member noted that you can’t stop 
demand, lots of work had been done realigning the budget and on top of this there 
was the market supplement and the assessment centre.  Whilst currently in a better 
position, he could not guarantee on any overspend.  Officers discussed controllable 
and uncontrollable budgets and the need to keep the children safe and provide the 
service.  It was noted that the budget could easily be skewed by sibling groups and 
any workforce issues.  Members considered there could be more invest to save work 
undertaken. 
 
Members discussed Recommendation 19, the Cabinet Member recommended that 
Members read the Action plan.  Members asked for the terminology used to be 
checked. 
 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward. 
 
12 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The forward work programme was outline to Members and it was noted that there 
would be no Scrutiny Committee in April. 
 
13 :   WAY FORWARD  
 
Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 
 
14 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
12 May 2020. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 8.15 pm 
 

 


